

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DOUG DECKER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

—◆—
GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION INFORMATION CENTER,
THE SIERRA CLUB, WATERKEEPER
ALLIANCE, ROGUE RIVERKEEPER,
PUGET SOUNDKEEPER ALLIANCE,
WILDLANDS CPR, AND ALLIANCE FOR THE
WILD ROCKIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
SHARON E. DUGGAN
LAW OFFICES OF
SHARON E. DUGGAN
370 Grand Avenue, Ste. 5
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 271-0825
foxsduggan@aol.com

MICHAEL R. LOZEAU
Counsel of Record
LOZEAU DRURY LLP
410 12th Street, Ste. 250
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 836-4200
michael@lozeaudrury.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. This Case Is Limited To Industrial Logging Roads And Does Not Involve Every Forest Landowner In The United States.....	9
II. The CWA Does Not Require That An Individual Permit Be Issued For Every Point Source Or Every Landowner	11
III. Logging Road Dischargers Already Can Satisfy Their Duty To Obtain An NPDES Permit By Enrolling In Existing General Permits For Storm Water Associated With Industrial Activity.....	13
IV. NPDES Permits Focus On The Precise Locations Where Logging Roads Discharge Pollutants To Waters And Will Encourage Logging Roads To Maximize The Use Of Non-Point Source BMPs That Eliminate Or Reduce Point Source Discharges	16
V. NPDES Permits Have Been Readily Developed For Much More Complicated Storm Water Discharges Than Those From Logging Roads.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 469 F.Supp.2d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	3
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 430 F.Supp.2d 996 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	3
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 2004 WL 838160 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2004).....	3
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 302 F.Supp.2d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	3
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 266 F.Supp.2d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	3
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 2003 WL 25506817 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2003).....	3
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	6
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Train</i> , 585 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	17
STATUTES:	
Clean Water Act	
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)-(c)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(1)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l)(2)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B)	6, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)-(3)	20
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4)(A)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 1068, 105 Stat. 1914 (1991).....	13
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.21	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)(ii).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(4)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(7)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(16)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(16)(iii).....	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c)(1)(iii)	24
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(e)(1)(i)	11
40 C.F.R. § 122.28	7, 12
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(a)(2)	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(a)(2)(i).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(a)(2)(i)(A)-(D)	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.28(b)(2)	8
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(k).....	17
RULES OF COURT:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

55 Fed. Reg. 47990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	20
60 Fed. Reg. 50913 (Sept. 29, 1995).....	24
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, NPDES No. CAS082597, Stormwater Discharges From Municipal Sepa- rate Storm Sewer System, Sacramento County (Sept. 11, 2008) (“Sacramento Municipal Per- mit”), http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/rwqcb5/ board_decisions/adopted_orders/sacramento/r5- 2008-0142.pdf	22
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, “Wastewater,” http:// www.swrcb.ca.gov/sanfranciscobay/water_issues/ programs/wastewater.shtml	25
California State Water Resources Control Board, California 2010 303(d) Combined List Table, “303(d) list – Excel file (includes potential sources),” http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_ issues/programs/tmdl/integrated2010.shtml	2
California State Water Resources Control Board, NPDES Permit No. CAS000001, http://www. waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/storm water/docs/induspmt.pdf	15, 23, 24
California State Water Resources Control Board, NPDES Permit No. CAS000003, http://www. swrcb.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/ docs/caltrans/caltranspmt.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California State Water Resources Control Board, NPDES Permit No. CAS000004, http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/docs/final_sm_ms4_fact_order.pdf	23
Caltrans, Statewide Stormwater Management Plan (May 2003), http://www.dot.ca.gov/hq/env/stormwater/pdf/CTSW_RT_02_008.pdf	22
Environmental Protection Agency, “Authorization Status for EPA’s Stormwater Construction and Industrial Programs,” http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/stormwater/authorizationstatus.cfm (last visited October 18, 2012)	13
Environmental Protection Agency, Multi-Sector General Permit For Stormwater Discharges Associated With Industrial Activity (MSGP), § 8.A.6, App. D-2 (May 27, 2009), http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/msgp2008_finalpermit.pdf	14, 15
Environmental Protection Agency, State Program Status, http://cfpub1.epa.gov/npdes/statestats.cfm?program_id=12	7
Environmental Protection Agency, “National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES),” http://cfpub.epa.gov/npdes/	26
Michael E. Barber, et al., “Preliminary Environmental Investigation Of Heavy Metals In Highway Runoff,” p. 1 (Nov. 21, 2006), http://www.wsdot.wa.gov/NR/rdonlyres/A3518878-820F-4EBD-9D47-C518AA2F8C91/0/PrelimEnvironmentalInvestigationHeavyMetals.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
New Jersey Dep't of Environmental Protection, Highway Agency Stormwater General Permit, NJPDES Permit No. NJ0141887, http://www.nj.gov/dep/dwq/pdf/existing_highway_permit_final_2_27_09.pdf	22
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, General Permit NPDES Storm Water Dis- charge Permit, Permit No. 1200-Z, http://www.deq.state.or.us/wq/wqpermit/docs/general/npdes_1200z/permit2012.pdf	15
Oregon Department of Forestry, Forest Prac- tices Technical Note No. 8, Version 1.0 (June 20, 2003)	17, 18
State of Washington, Department of Ecology, Washington State Department of Transporta- tion NPDES and State Waste Discharge Permit for Municipal Stormwater, Permit No. WAR043000A, http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/municipal/wsdot/docs2011/wsdot_permit030712.pdf	22
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, General Permit to Discharge Under the Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Gen- eral Permit No. TXR050000, http://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/permitting/stormwater/txr050000.pdf	15
Texas Forest Service, Texas Forestry Best Man- agement Practices (August 2004), http://txforest.service.tamu.edu/uploadedfiles/sustainable/bmp/bmpbookindd.pdf	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ventura County, Resource Management Division, Rincon/Grubb Oil Fields, Aerial Photography Map (Dec. 21, 2011), http://www.edcnet.org/learn/current_cases/cwa/Rincon-Grubb_OilFieldMap.pdf	24
Vintage Production California LLC, Notice of Intent to Comply With the Terms of the General Permit to Discharge Storm Water Associated With Industrial Activity (WDID 4-56I-020994) (July 2, 2007), posted at https://smarts.waterboards.ca.gov/smarts/faces/PublicDataAccess/PublicNoiSearchResults.jsp	24
